Si873x Data Sheet
Low Input Current LED Emulator, Logic Output Isolators
The Si873x isolators are pin-compatible, single-channel, drop-in replacements for pop-
ular optocouplers with data rates up to 15 Mbps. These devices isolate high-speed digi-
tal signals and offer performance, reliability, and flexibility advantages not available
with optocoupler solutions. The Si873x series is based on Silicon Labs' proprietary
CMOS isolation technology for low-power and high-speed operation and are resistant
to the wear-out effects found in optocouplers that degrade performance with increasing

4. An “R” at the end of the part number denotes Tape and Reel packaging option.
Si873x Data Sheet
Ordering Guide
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  2
Table of Contents
1.  Ordering Guide . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
2.  Application Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
2.1  Theory of Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
3.  Functional Description. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
3.1  Device Behavior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
3.2  Device Startup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
3.3  Under Voltage Lockout (UVLO) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
4.  Applications. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
4.1  Input Circuit Design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
4.2  Output Circuit Design and Power Supply Connections . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
5.  Electrical Specifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
6.  Pin Descriptions (SOIC-8) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
7.  Pin Descriptions (SOIC-8) with Output Enable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
8.  Package Outline: 8-Pin Narrow Body SOIC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
9.  Land Pattern: 8-Pin Narrow Body SOIC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20
10.  Top Markings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
10.1  Top Marking: 8-Pin Narrow Body SOIC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
11.  Revision History. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0 |  3
2.  Application Information
2.1  Theory of Operation
The Si873x are pin-compatible, single-channel, drop-in replacements for popular optocouplers with data rates up to 15 Mbps. The oper-
ation of an Si873x channel is analogous to that of an opto coupler, except an RF carrier is modulated instead of light. This simple archi-
tecture provides a robust isolated data path and requires no special considerations or initialization at start-up. A simplified block dia-
gram for the Si873x is shown in the figure below.
C
M
O
S
 Is
ol
at
io
n
B
ar
rie
r
Modulatore
HF
Transmitter
Demodulator
VDD
A BDebounce
GND
ReceiverTransmitter
LED Emulator
Figure 2.1.  Simplified Channel Diagram
Si873x Data Sheet
Application Information
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  4
3.  Functional Description
3.1  Device Behavior
Truth tables for the Si873x are summarized in the table below.
Table 3.1.  Si873x Truth Table Summary
Input Enable Output
Si8735 (Non-inverting)
OFF N/A LOW
ON N/A HIGH
Si8736 (Inverting)
OFF HIGH HIGH
ON HIGH LOW
X LOW HIGH
Note: This truth table assumes VDD is powered (VDD> UVLO). If VDD is below UVLO, see 3.3 Under Voltage Lockout (UVLO) for
more information. When VDD < UVLO, the output state is not guaranteed. In this condition, the output level is determined by external